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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/7/97 S3/24/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1058 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1295

By: House Committee on Public Health, Welfare and Labor

By: Senators Bradford, Bearden, Wilson, Scott, Hoofman, Ross, and Boozman

For An Act To Be Entitled
"THE ARKANSAS PERSONAL RESPONSI BI LI TY AND PUBLI C
ASSI STANCE REFORM ACT"

Subtitle
"THE ARKANSAS PERSONAL RESPONSI BI LI TY
AND PUBLI C ASSI STANCE REFORM ACT"

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

SECTI ON 1. Purpose

The General Assenbly recognizes that for too many fanilies, welfare has

beconme what it never was intended to be: a permanent way of life. This system

of continuous inconme nmintenance not only discourages all incentive for an

i ndi vidual to beconme self-sufficient, but often |leads to intergenerationa

dependency, and has built-in disincentives toward obtaining work and toward

any effort to seek and secure a job. The total package of welfare benefits

available to sonme is frequently better than the package of benefits the

wor ki ng poor can obtain, creating an incentive to stay on welfare. The

St at eds wel fare system has nunerous disincentives for the maintenance of a

stable two-parent fanmily unit. The role and responsibilities of the father

are largely ignored in the current system although the StateHs role should be

to pronote family and community responsibility for nurturing children, not to

take their place. Accordingly, the General Assenbly hereby decl ares that

wel fare reformis one of the major human service priorities of state

government and establishes the goals of achieving a significant reduction in

the nunber of citizens who are enrolled in such prograns, transfornmng a "one

size fits all" welfare systemthat fosters dependence, | ow self-esteem and

i rresponsi bl e behavior to one that rewards work and fosters self-reliance,
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responsibility, and famly stability. The General Assenbly intends that new

approaches be designed to provide county Human Services offices with

flexibility and autonomy to craft |ocal solutions, encourage vol unteer

religious, and charitable organizations to fulfill a critical role in

| everagi ng the reduced fundi ng available for welfare prograns, create a system

that is just and conpassi onate, hold individuals accountable for their

actions, and recognize that even with assistance sone recipients may be unabl e

to attain conplete self-sufficiency.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-101 is anmended to read as
foll ows:

"20-76-101. Definitions.

As used in this chapter:

(1) Assessnent Services nmeans an evaluation to deternmine the abilities,

talents, proficiencies, and deficiencies of applicants and recipients with

regard to the ability of the individual to move into enpl oynent;

(2) Date of enrollnment neans the date that an applicant is approved as

eligible for the Transitional Enploynment Assistance program ( TEA);

(3) Departnent neans the Departnment of Human Services;

(4) Diversion from assistance neans a one tine |oan of noney or the

furni shing of non-nonetary assi stance to an applicant who is eligible for but

does not require enrollnment in the Transitional Enployment Assistance program
(TEA) ;
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(5) Education or training nmeans basic renedi al education, adult

education, high school education, education to obtain the equivalent of a high

school diplom, education to learn English as a second | anguage, and applied

t echnol ogy training;

(6) Enpl oynent assistance neans financial assistance, child care,

assi stance to secure full-tinme enpl oynent, assistance in obtaining education

and training that leads to full-tinme enploynent, case managenent services, and

ot her services designhed to assist recipients to achieve sel f-sufficiency

t hrough enpl oynent;

(7) Full tinme education or training neans education or training on a

full time basis as defined by the departnment;

(8) Medical Assistance neans assistance furnished pursuant to Title X X

of the Social Security Act, conmonly referred to as Medicaid, or a

st at e-funded nedi cal assi stance program

(9) Personal Responsibility Agreenent neans an agreenent between the

department and recipient specifying the recipientds responsibilities that are

a condition of receiving enpl oyment assistance, which may include an

enpl oyment plan that describes what the recipient and the departnent will do

to assist the recipient to achieve self-sufficiency through enpl oynent;

(10) Positive Reinforcenment Qutcone Bonus neans a one tine cash

assi stance bonus for achieving an enpl oynent plan goal

(11) Rel ocation Assistance neans assistance to an eligible recipient,

who lives in an area of limted job opportunities, to enable the recipient to

rel ocate for purposes of full-tinme enploynment that the recipient has secured;

(12) Support Services nmeans child care, transportation, financial

assi stance, nedical assistance, substance abuse treatment, life skills

training, and parenting skills training, and other simlar assistance;

(13) TEA neans the Transitional Enpl oynent Assistance Program

(14) Extended Support Services mnmeans assistance to a recipient who has

exhausted the financial assistance avail able under the Transitional Enpl oynent

Assi stance program (TEA), which may include, but is not linmted to, child care

and nedi cal assi stance;

(15) Unearned incone neans all inconme that a recipient receives from

sources other than enploynment, including child support payments, suppl enental

security incone, supplenental security disability income, workersH

conpensati on, and unenpl oynent insurance."
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SECTION 3. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-102 is anended to read as
foll ows:
"20-76-102. Arkansas—Enployment Security Departnent - Service to food

stamp—applicants— Coordination of State Agency Service Delivery.
(a)(1l) To insure that job finding assistance is being adequately

provi ded to food stanmp applicants and TEA recipients, the Arkansas Enpl oynent

Security Departnent shat- may periodically station appropriate staff for sone
portion of a work day in eash any county er—distriet office of the Departnent
of Human Servi ces.

(2) The administrator of the Arkansas Enpl oyment Security
Departnment and the Director of the Department of Human Services shall enter

into a witten agreenment regarding the provision of such services to food

(b) The Departnent of Human Services shall appropriately train and

supervise all enpl oyees and other persons who are responsi bl e for devel opi ng,

eval uati ng, and managi ng personal responsibility agreements for TEA

reci pients. Such training and supervision shall include, but not be linted

to, a conpetency based case managenment programto neasure the effectiveness of

each plan and to provide appropriate oversight and inplenmentati on and training

to identify and assist victinms of domestic violence.

(c) To insure that all avail able state governnent resources are used to

hel p TEA recipients make the transition fromwelfare to work, each of the

foll owing state agencies shall also be required to work with the Departnment of

Human Servi ces in providing TEA services:

(1) the Enploynent Security Departnment;
(2) the Departnent of Health;
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(3) the Departnent of H gher Education, including community

col |l eges and the Cooperative Extension Service;

(4) the Departnent of Education, including the General Education

Di vi sion and the Vocational Education Division

(5) the Arkansas Devel opnent Fi nance Authority;

(6) Arkansas |ndustrial Devel opnent Comni ssion

(7) Arkansas Hi ghway and Transportati on Departnment;

(8) the Departnent of Finance and Adm nistration, including the

Chil d Support Enforcenent Unit;

(9) the State Child Abuse and Negl ect Preventi on Board;
(10) the Arkansas Adult Literacy Council; and

(11) other state agencies as directed by the Governor or as

directed by the General Assenbly.

(d) State agencies required under subsection (b) of this section to

work with the Departnment of Human Services in providing TEA services to

reci pients shall nake every effort to use financial resources in their

respective budgets and to seek additional funding sources, whether private or

federal, to supplenent the nonies allocated by the Departnment of Human

Services for the TEA Program

(e) Al agencies of the state and | ocal governnents providing TEA

Program servi ces shall work cooperatively with and provi de any necessary

assistance to the General Assenbly and the TEA Program Advi sory Council and

shall furnish, in a tinely manner, conplete and accurate i nformation regardi ng

the TEA Programto | egislative conmttees and the advisory council upon

request."”

SECTI ON 4. Subchapter 1 of Chapter 76 of Title 20 of the Arkansas Code
Annot ated i s anended by adding the followi ng new sections:

20-76-105. TEA Program Advi sory Counci |

(a) There is created a TEA Program Advi sory Council, which shall be

conposed of the follow ng nenbers:

(1) the director of the Departnment of Human Services;

(2) the director of the Enploynment Security Departnment;

(3) the director of the Departnment of Health;

(4) the director of the Departnment of Education

(5) the director of the Departnent of Hi gher Education
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(6) the director of the Arkansas Devel opment Finance Authority;

(7) the director of the Arkansas Industrial Devel opnment

Commi ssi on;

(8) the director of the Arkansas Hi ghway and Transportation

Depart nent ;
(9) the director of the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent;
(10) the director of the Division of Child Care and Early
Chi | dhood Educati on;

(11) three (3) nmenbers appoi nted by the Governor

(12) three (3) menbers appoi nted by the House Chairperson of the
Public Health, Wl fare and Labor Conmmittee; and

(13) three (3) nmenbers shall be appointed by the Senate

Chai rperson of the Public Health, Welfare and Labor Committee.

(b) Appointed nenbers nmay be representatives of non-profit

organi zati ons, the business conmmunity, |abor, current and former public

assi stance recipients, the Chanber of Commerce, the Arkansas Muinici pal League,

and the Associ ati on of Arkansas Counties. Appointed nenbers nmay be

| egi sl ators.

(c)(1) The appointed nmenbers of the advisory council shall serve

three-year staggered terns. Initial appointed menmbers of the advisory counci

shall draw lots to deternine the length of their terms. The director of the

Depart nent of Human Services shall call the first neeting of the advisory

council, and the advisory council shall annually elect a chairperson from

anong the appoi nted nenbers. Ten (10) nenbers of the advisory council shal

constitute a quorum The advisory council shall neet with the Governor every

six (6) months or as frequently as it deens necessary upon request of the

chai r per son.

(2) Vacancies occurring on the advisory council by reason of

death or resignation shall be filled in the same manner as a regul ar

appoi ntnment for the renmni nder of the unexpired term

(3) The nenbers of the advisory council shall not be entitled to

conpensation for their services but nmay receive expense rei nbursenment in

accordance with A .C. A © 25-16-902.

(d) The advisory council shall

(1) Advise and assist all state agencies in the inplenentation of

the TEA Program
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(2) Provide evaluation and feedback on the TEA inpl enentation

pl an subnmitted by the Departnment of Human Servi ces;

(3) Provide evaluation and feedback on rules of state agencies

participating in the delivery of services under the TEA Program

(4) Provide evaluation and feedback on the role of |ocal TEA

coalitions;

(5) Encourage businesses in the State to hire TEA recipients;

(6) Respond to and report on citizen concerns about the

i mpl enentation and adnini stration of the TEA Program and

(7) Submit biannual reports to the House and Senate Committees on

Public Health, Welfare and Labor.

(e) Enployees of the Departnent of Human Servi ces and the Enpl oynent

Security Departnment shall provide staff support for the TEA Advi sory Council .

20-76-106. Statewi de inplenmentation plan - TEA

(a) The departnent shall:

(1) Develop a statew de inplenentation plan for ensuring the

cooperation of state agencies and | ocal agencies and encouragi ng the

cooperation of private entities, especially those receiving state funds, in

the coordination and i npl enmentati on of the TEA Program

(2) Ensure that TEA recipients throughout the state including

those in rural areas have conparable access to TEA benefits; and

(3) Charter local TEA coalitions and approve | ocal inplenentation

pl ans.

(b)(1) By March 1, 1998, or anytine prior to that date, the departnent

shall subnmit to the TEA Program Advi sory Council the proposed TEA

i npl enent ati on pl an.

(2) By July 1, 1998, or any tinme prior to that date, the

department shall subnit to the Governor and the House and Senate Committees on

Public Health, Wl fare and Labor the TEA inpl enentation plan.

(c) At a minimum the TEA inplenentation plan shall include:

(1) Perfornmance standards and nmeasurenent criteria for al

service providers under the TEA Program

(2) Contract guidelines for contract service providers under the

TEA Program

(3) Reconmmendations for training TEA service providers, whether
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State enpl oyees or contract providers.

(4) Functions to be performed by each state agency in hel ping

reci pients nake the transition fromwelfare to work.

(5) Recommendations for clarifying, or if necessary, nodifying

the rules of the state agencies charged with inplenmenting the TEA Program so

that all unnecessary duplication is elinnated.

(6) Recommendations for establishing joint TEA benefit and

enpl oyment offices in every county of the state, which shall function as

common service centers for the delivery of TEA Program services to applicants

and recipients of food stanps and TEA benefits.

(7) Recommendations for nodifying conpensati on and i ncentive

prograns for state enployees in order to achieve the performance outcones

necessary for successful inplenentation of the TEA Program

(8 A micro-lending programand an | ndividual Devel opnment Trust

Account (1 DA) denonstration project for TEA recipients.

(9) One (1) or nmore enploynment opportunity districts and devel op

j ob devel opnent, child care, and transportation strategies for each district.

(10) Application guidelines and requirenents for chartering | oca

TEA coalitions to plan and coordinate the delivery of services under the TEA

Program at the | ocal |evel

(11) Criteria for relocation of TEA recipients, which takes into

account factors, including but not limted to, job availability, availability

of support services, and proxinty of relocation area to current residence.

(12) Criteria for the approval of the inplenentation plans

subnitted by | ocal TEA coalitions.

(13) Criteria for allocating TEA Programresources to |ocal TEA

coalitions.

(14) Criteria for prioritizing work activities of TEA recipients

in the event that funds are projected to be insufficient to support full-tinme

work activities of TEA recipients. The criteria nmay include, but not be

limted to, priorities based on the foll owi ng:

(A) At least one adult in each two-parent famly shall be

assigned priority for full-time wrk activities;

(B) Anmpbng single-parent fanmilies, a famly that has ol der

preschool children or school-age children shall be assigned priority for work

activities;
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(C A recipient who has access to nonsubsi di zed child care

may be assigned priority for work activities;

(D) Priority may be assi gned based on the anpunt of tine

remai ning until the recipient reaches the applicable tine limt for program

participation or may be based on requirenents of a personal responsibility

agreenent .

(15) The devel opnent of a performance-based paynent structure to

be used for all TEA Program services, which takes into account the degree of

difficulty associated with placing a TEA Programrecipient in a job, the

quality of placenent with regard to salary, benefits, and opportunities for

advancenent, and the recipientds retention of the placenent. The paynment

structure should, if appropriate, provide bonus paynents to providers that

experience notabl e success in achieving long-termjob retention with TEA

Program r eci pi ents.

(d) The departnent shall update the TEA i npl enentation plan annually

and subnmit quarterly progress reports to the Governor and the House and Senate

Committees on Public Health, Wl fare, and Labor. The annual updated plan nust

contain proposals for inplenmenting the goals and objectives of the TEA Program

during the succeeding three (3) year period. The quarterly progress reports

to the Governor and the House and Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Wl fare,

and Labor shall also include the followi ng information for the state, each

enpl oyment opportunity district, and each county:

(1) Total nunber of cases;

(2) Nunber of TEA recipients who signed the persona

responsi bility agreenment;

(3) Nunber of persons getting a diversion from assi stance;

(4) Nunber of TEA Program dropouts, and to the extent possible,

the reason they have dropped out, where they are living, if they are working,

and any other pertinent informtion;

(5) The nunber of persons who reapplied for and recei ved TEA

benefits after having dropped out;

(6) The types of assistance and support services utilized by TEA

reci pi ents;

(7) Nunber of births to TEA recipients;

(8) Percentage of TEA children conplying with compul sory schoo

att endance;
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(9) Percentage of TEA children i muni zed;

(10) Nunmber of cases of reported child abuse and negl ect cases

anong TEA reci pi ents and TEA Program dr opouts;

(11) Nunmber of cases deferred from TEA work requirenments and tinme

limtations because of donmestic viol ence;

(12) Types and percentages of child care pl acenents;

(13) Percentage of TEA recipients in allowable work activities;

(14) Nunmber of TEA recipients in each allowable work activity;

(15) Length of time TEA recipients have spent in each all owable

work activity;

(16) Nunmber of TEA recipients enployed by State agenci es and

contract service providers conpared to the ten percent (10% target goal

(17) CQccupation types of TEA recipients;

(18) Estimated earnings for enployed TEA recipients;
(19) Nunmber of hours worked by TEA recipients;

(20) Percent of TEA enpl oyed persons with continued enpl oynent

continuing into the next quarter; and

(21) Any other data agreed to by the departnent and the House and

Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Welfare, and Labor

(e) The Departnent of Human Services shall submit bi-annual reports on

the inpact of welfare reformon child welfare issues to the Senate Comittee

on Children and Youth and the House Subcommittee on Children and Youth of the

House Conmittee on Aging, Children and Youth, and Legislative and Mlitary
Affairs.

(f) The House and Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Wl fare, and

Labor the Senate Committee on Children and Youth and the House Subcommttee on

Chi Il dren and Youth of the House Conmmittee on Aging, Children and Youth, and

Legislative and Mlitary Affairs shall report annually to the General Assenbly

their findings and recomrendati ons regardi ng the TEA Program

20-76-107. |Independent Eval uat or

(a) By July 1, 1997 the Governor shall contract with a professiona

consul tant for an ongoi ng i ndependent eval uati on of the TEA Program and TEA

Program devel opnent. The i ndependent eval uator shall submt bi-annual reports

to the Governor and the House and Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Welfare,

and Labor, which assess:
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(1) How effectively performance standards and neasurenent

criteria in the statewide inplenmentation plan are bei ng net;

(2) How effectively State agencies are cooperating in the

i mpl enentation of the TEA Program

(3) How effectively various funding sources are being integrated

into the support of the TEA Program

(4) How effectively local TEA coalitions are serving the needs of

their |local TEA popul ation;

(5) The effects of the TEA program on recipients and their

chi l dren;

(6) Effectiveness of training received by TEA recipi ents based

upon the nunber of individuals placed in enpl oynent;

(7) CQutcones of incentive prograns for State enpl oyees charged

with inplenmenting the TEA Program

(8) CQutconmes of bonus prograns for TEA service providers who

experience success in achieving long-termjob retention with TEA recipi ents;

(9) Effectiveness of incentives designed to pronpte business

participation in the TEA Program and

(10) Any other information deened by the independent eval uator to

be hel pful in assisting the Governor and the General Assenbly in eval uating

the i npact and effectiveness of the TEA Program

(b) Al agencies of the State and | ocal government providing TEA

Program servi ces shall work cooperatively with and provi de any necessary

assi stance to the i ndependent evaluator and shall furnish, in a tinely manner

conpl ete and accurate information to the i ndependent eval uator upon request.

20-76-108. Local TEA coalitions.

(a)(1l) Local TEA coalitions nmay organi ze and apply to the departnent

for a charter to plan and coordinate the delivery of services for the TEA

Program at the | ocal |evel

(2) The nmenbership of each coalition nmay include:

(A) Representatives of the principal entities that provide

funding for the enpl oynment, education, training, and social service progranms

that are operated in the area

(B) A representative of the Chanber of Conmerce,;

(C A representative of the departnent;
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(D) A representative of a community devel opnent

or gani zati on;

(E) Representatives of the business comunity who represent

a diversity of sizes of business;

(F) Representatives of other |ocal planning, coordinating,

or service-delivery entities; and

(G A representative of a grassroots conmunity or economc

devel opnent organi zation that serves the poor of the conmmunity.

(b)(1) Each local TEA coalition may perform the planni ng, coordination,

and oversi ght functions specified in the statew de inplenentation plan,

i ncluding, but not linmted to:

(A) Developing a local inplenentation plan to be approved

by the departnent to achi eve the performance outcones of the TEA Program for

current and potential programrecipients in the |local area, which reflects the

needs of the service area for seed noney to create prograns that assi st

children of TEA recipients;

(B) Developing a funding strategy to inplement the |oca

i mpl enentation plan which incorporates resources fromall principal funding

SOour ces;

(C Identifying enploynment, service, and support resources

in the community which may be used to fulfill the performance outcones of the

TEA Progran and

(D) Advising the Department of Human Services and ot her

agencies involved in the delivery of services under the TEA Programwi th

respect to the conpetitive procurenent of services under the TEA Program

(2) The departnent shall not approve the | ocal inplenentation

plan of a TEA local coalition unless the plan provides a teen pregnancy

preventi on program w thin each segnent of the service area in which the

chil dhood birth rate is higher than the state average.

(c) Each local TEA coalition shall establish a business registry for

business firnms conmtted to assist in the effort of finding jobs for TEA

reci pients. Registered businesses agree to work with the coalition and to

hire TEA recipients to the maxi num extent possible consistent with the nature

of their business. Each quarter, the coalition shall publish a |list of the

busi nesses regi stered, the nunber of jobs each has provided for TEA

reci pients, and the current job openings with each regi stered busi ness.
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20-76-109. Use of contracts.

The departnent shoul d, as appropriate, provide work activities,

trai ning, and other services through contracts. |In contracting for work

activities, training, or services, the follow ng applies:

(1) A contract shall be perfornmance-based. Whenever possible, paynent

shall be tied to performance outcones that include factors such as, but not

limted to, job entry, job entry at a target wage, and job retention, rather

than tied to conpletion of training or education or any other phase of the

program partici pati on process.

(2) A contract may include perfornmance-based i ncentive paynents that

may vary according to the extent to which the recipient is nore difficult to

pl ace. Contract payments may be wei ghted proportionally to reflect the extent

to which the recipient has limtations associated with the |long-termreceipt

of welfare and difficulty in sustaining enploynment. The factors may include

the extent of the recipients prior receipt of welfare, |ack of enpl oynent

experience, |ack of education, lack of job skills, and other factors

deternm ned appropriate by the departnent.

(3) Each contract awarded under the TEA Program shall be awarded in

accordance with State purchasi ng and contract |aw.

(4) The departnent may contract with conmercial, charitable, or

religious organi zations. A contract nust conply with federal requirenents

with respect to nondiscrinination and other requirenments that safeguard the

rights of participants. Services nay be provided under contract, certificate,

voucher, or other form of disbursenent.

SECTI ON 5, Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-201 is anmended to read as
foll ows:
"20-76-201. Departnent of Human Services - PRublicassistance - Powers

and duti es.

—{b) The departnent shall:

(1) Admnister or—supervise all forns of public assistance including
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the supervision of supervise agencies and institutions caring for dependent or

mental ly or physically disabled or aged adults, and admini ster such other

wel fare activities or services that may be vested in it;
(2) Admnister or supervise all child welfare activities, in accordance
with the rules and regul ations of the division departnment, including:
T Lati f the | . f chil :
{(B}(A) Licensing and supervising of private and public
child-caring agencies and institutions apnd-boardinghonresfor children

{C(B) The care of dependent, neglected, and delinquent children

and children with mental or physical disabilities, in foster famly homes or

in institutions; and

{(D)Y(C) The care and supervision of children placed for adoption;

——{(5)(3) Have the authority to enter Enter into reciprocal agreenents

with public welfare agencies in other states relative to the provisions of

relief and assistance to transients and nonresi dents and cooperate with other
state departments and with the federal governnent in studying |abor, health,
and public assistance problens involved in transiency;

—(6)(4) Fo-admnister Administer and make effective the rules and
regul ati ons governi ng personnel administration, including the preparation and
adm ni stration of classification and conpensation plans and the nethod of

selection for positions in the state and county or district departnents

depart ment;
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—#A(5) Carry on research and conpile statistics relative to the public
wel fare prograns throughout the state, including all phases of dependency,

def ectiveness, delinquency, and rel ated problens and devel op plans in
cooperation with other public and private agencies for the prevention as well
as treatment of conditions giving rise to public welfare problens;
—(8)(6) Assist other departments, agencies, and institutions of the
state and federal governnents, when so requested, by performng services in
conformty with the purposes of this act chapter

— (9 (7) Cooperate with the federal government in matters of nutual

concern pertaining to federally funded programs w thin the department Hs

purvi ew;

——{(10)(8) Make any and all contracts that nay be necessary to carry out

the purposes of this act chapter and in accordance with rules and regul ati ons
made by the dindision departnent;

—31(9) Make such reports in such formand containing such information
as the federal government nmay fromtinme to tine require and conply with such
provi sions as the federal governnent may fromtime to time find necessary to

assure the correctness and veracity of the reports;

——{(12)(10) Have authority to allocate Allocate funds to—county

departments for such purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this
act chapter and such rules and regul ations as nay be prescribed by the
division departnment;

—13)(11) Haveauthority to establish Establish general standards of
eligibility anrdadeguacy—of for assistance grants,

— (343 (12) Haveauthority to receive Receive, administer, disburse,

di spose, and account for funds, commodities, equiprment, supplies, and any kind

of property given, granted, |oaned, or advanced to the State of Arkansas for
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public assistance, public welfare, social security, or any other sinmlar

pur poses;

——{(16)(13) Make such rules and regul ati ons and take such actions as

necessary or desirable to carry out the provisions of this ast chapter and
whi ch are not inconsistent therewth;
— {17y [Repealed]}

(14) Solicit participation of private organi zati ons, nonprofit

organi zati ons, charitable organi zations, and institutions of education, in the

delivery of services and in the enactnment and revision of rules and

regul ati ons;
(15) Enploy attorneys to represent the interests of the departnent;

(16) Establish and inplenment a Transitional Enpl oynent Assistance

Program that nmeets the requirenments of this chapter and of federal |aw

regardi ng Tenporary Assistance for Needy Fam lies; and

(17) Develop and inpl enent automated statew de benefit delivery and

i nformati on systens to achi eve the purposes of this chapter."

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-202 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-202. Departnent of Human Services - Public assistance - Tenporary
f undi ng.

(a)(1) It is found and determined that the continued operations of the
Depart ment of Human Services, through its appropriate divisions, in accordance
with the approved annual operations plan, are fromtinme to tine seriously
i mpaired by either administrative oversights and del ays by the Grants
Managenent Office of the United States Departnment of Health and Human
Services, or by the processes of federal fiscal year conversion

(2) It is further found and deternined that the delays in the
proper preparation and transmttal of federal grant award authorizations and
letter of credit instrunments have created unnecessary hardshi ps on the
provi ders of services and the needy citizens of this state.

(b)(1) Therefore, upon certification of the pending availability of

federal funding by the Disbursing Oficer of the appropriate division of the

0121971428.jjd056

16



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: H2/7/97 S3/24/97 HB 1295

Depart nent of Human Services, the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State may grant

t enporary advances.

(2) The Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State shall recover within a

period of twenty (20) days such tenporary advances upon recei pt of the grant
award authorizations or letter of credit instruments.

(c) No person in the State of Arkansas shall be excluded from
participation in or be subjected to discrinination under any program or

activity enunerated in this section on the ground of race, color, sex,

disability, religion, or national origin."

SECTION 7. Subchapter 2 of Chapter 76 of Title 20 of the Arkansas Code
Annot ated i s anended by adding the follow ng new section:

"20-76-214. Paynent of certain contributions and wi thhol dings - TEA.

(a) The departnent is authorized to pay the enpl oyer s portion of

contributions and withhol dings required by the federal and state i nconme tax

|l aws, the Federal I|nsurance Contributions Act, the Wrkers Conpensati on Law

611-9- 101 et seq., the Arkansas Enpl oynent Security Act 811-10-101 et seq.

and private nedical insurance premiuns for eligible individuals where such is

necessary to achi eve enpl oynent assi stance.

(b)(1) TEA recipients shall not be deenmed to be state enpl oyees solely

as a consequence of receiving TEA benefits and shall not be eligible to

participate in the State Enpl oyees Retirement System solely as a consequence

of receiving TEA benefits;

(2) TEA recipients who are enployed by the State shall be

eligible for the sane benefits as an enpl oyee who performs sinilar work and is

not a TEA recipient."”

SECTI ON 8. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-401 is anended to read as
foll ows:

"20-76-401. Eligibility generally - Transitional Enploynent Assistance

Program
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(a) The departnent shall establish a program of Transitional Enpl oynent

Assi stance (TEA). Eligible applicants shall receive one or nore of the

foll owi ng: assessnment services, enploynment assistance, support services,

medi cal assistance, a positive reinforcenent outconme bonus, relocation

assi stance, and extended support services.

(b) Eligibility for TEAis limted to applicants for or recipients of

assi stance who:

(1) have care and custody of a related mnor child,;

(2) reside in the state at the tinme of application for assistance;

(3) have applied for child support services, when applicable, with

a local child support enforcenment office at the tinme of application for

assi stance and conply and cooperate with all applicable requirenments of that

office, including, but not limted to, assignnent of benefits to the

depart ment;

(4) participate in an approved work activity, including conplying

with an enpl oynment plan, unless deferred or exenpt fromwork activity

requi renents;

(5) are citizens of the United States of Anerica, are qualified
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aliens lawfully present in the United States of Anerica before August 23,

1996, or are aliens to whom benefits under Tenporary Assistance for Needy

Fami | i es must be provided under federal |aw

(6) are inconme and resource eligible; and

(7) sign and conply with a personal responsibility agreenent.

(c) The departnent shall promul gate regul ations to determ ne resource

eligibility and benefit levels for participating fanilies. The regul ations

shall include, but not be linited to, the follow ng categories of incone and

resource disregards:

(1) To reward work, earned incone from sources other than TEA

(2) A certain percentage of a famlys gross nonthly inconeg;

(3) The fanilys honestead,

(4) An operable notor vehicle per famly;

(5) Household and personal goods;

(6) Incone producing property;

(7) Mbnies deposited in an approved individual devel opnent

account (1 DA) or approved escrow account for business or career devel opnent;

(8) Any other property or resource specified in the TEA

i mpl enentation plan which is deternmined to be cost-efficient to exclude or

whi ch nust be excluded due to federal or state | aw.

(e) Any person who nmakes an application for assistance shall have the

burden of proving eligibility for such assistance."

SECTI ON 9. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-402 is anmended to read as

foll ows:

"20-76-402. Eigibility - Refusal to acceptenployment—Wrk activities.
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(a) The departnment shall devel op and descri be categories of approved

work activities for TEA recipients in accordance with this section. Approved

work activities may include unsubsidi zed enpl oynment, subsidi zed private sector

enpl oynment, subsi di zed public sector enpl oynent, education or training, skills

training, job search and job readi ness assi stance, on-the-job training, micro

enterprise, and conmunity service work experience.

(1) Unsubsidized enpl oynent is full-time enploynment or part-tine

enpl oyment that is not directly supplenmented by federal or state funds.

(2)(A) Subsidized private sector enploynent is enploynent in a

private for-profit enterprise or a private not-for-profit enterprise which is

directly supplemented by federal or state funds. A TEA recipient in

subsi di zed private sector enploynent shall be eligible for the sanme benefits

as a nonsubsi di zed enpl oyee who perfornms sinmilar work. Prior to receiving any

subsidy or incentive, an enployer shall enter into a witten contract with the

department which may include, but not be linmted to, provisions addressi ng any

of the foll ow ng:

(i) paynment schedul es for any subsidy or incentive,

such as deferred paynents based on retention of the recipient in enploynent;

(ii) durational requirements for the enployer to

retain the recipient in enpl oynment;

(iii) training to be provided to the recipient by the

enpl oyer;
(iv) weighting of incentive paynents proportionally

to the extent to which the recipient has Iintations associated with the | ong-

termreceipt of welfare and difficulty in sustaining enploynment. In
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establishing incentive paynents, the departnent shall consider the extent of

the recipient s prior receipt of welfare, |lack of enploynent experience, |ack

of education, lack of job skills, and other appropriate factors.

(B) The departnent may require an enployer to repay sone or

all of a subsidy or incentive previously paid to an enpl oyer under the TEA

program unless the recipient is term nated for cause.

(3)(A) Subsidized public sector enploynment is enploynent by an

agency of the federal, state, or |local governnent which is directly

suppl emrented by federal or state funds. A TEA recipient in subsidized public

sector enploynment shall be eligible for the same benefits as a nonsubsi di zed

enpl oyee who perforns sinmilar work. Prior to receiving any subsidy or

i ncentive, an enployer shall enter into a witten contract with the departnent

whi ch may include, but not be limted to, provisions addressing any of the

fol | owi ng:

(i) paynment schedul es for any subsidy or incentive,

such as deferred paynents based on retention of the recipient in enploynent;

(ii) durational requirements for the enployer to

retain the recipient in enpl oynent;

(iii) training to be provided to the recipient by the

enpl oyer;
(iv) weighting of incentive paynents proportionally

to the extent to which the recipient has Iintations associated with the | ong-

termrecei pt of welfare and difficulty in sustaining enploynment. In

establishing incentive paynents, the departnent shall consider the extent of

the recipient s prior receipt of welfare, |lack of enploynent experience, |ack

of education, lack of job skills, and other appropriate factors.

(B) The departnent may require an enployer to repay sone or

all of a subsidy and incentive previously paid to an enpl oyer under the TEA

program unl ess the recipient is term nated for cause.

(4) Community service work experience is job-training experience

at a supervised public or private not-for-profit agency, which is both |linked

to education or training and substantially enhances a recipients

enpl oyability.

(5)(A) Job search assistance nmay include supervised or

unsupervi sed j ob-seeking activities. Job readiness assi stance provides

support for job-seeking activities, which may incl ude:
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(i) Oientation in the world of work and basic

j ob-seeking and job retention skills;

(ii) Instruction in conpleting an application for

enpl oyment and writing a resune;

(iii) Instruction in conducting oneself during a job

i nterview, including appropriate dress;

(iv) Providing a recipient with access to an

enpl oyment resource center that contains job listings, tel ephones, facsinile

machi nes, typewiters, and word processors.

(B) Job search and job readi ness activities may be used in

conjunction with other programactivities, such as conmunity service work

experience, but may not be the primary work activity and may not continue

| onger than the length of tine pernitted under federal |aw.

(6) Education or training is vocational -educational training and

education directly related to enploynent. Education or training may be

conmbined with other programactivities and also may be used to upgrade skills

or prepare for a higher paying occupation for a recipient who i s enpl oyed.

(7) Job skills training directly related to enpl oyment provides

job skills training in a specific occupation for which there is a witten

commitment by the enployer to offer enploynment to a recipient who successfully

conpletes the training. Job skills training includes custoni zed training

designed to neet the needs of a specific enployer or a specific industry. A

reci pient may be required to conplete an entrance assessnment or test before

entering into job skills training if assessnents or tests are required for

enpl oyment upon conpl etion of the training.

(8) School attendance at a high school or attendance at a program

designed to prepare the recipient to receive a high school equival ency dipl ona

is a required programactivity for each recipient eighteen (18) years of age

or younger who:

(A) has not conpleted high school or obtained a high schoo

equi val ency di pl ong;

(B) is a dependent child or a head of househol d; and

(C for whomit has not been deternined that another

programactivity is nore appropriate.

(9) Participation in medical, educational, counseling, and other

services that are part of a the recipients personal responsibility agreenent
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is arequired activity for each teen parent who participates in the TEA

Program

(b) Adult recipients who neet the mni mum weekly work requirenment, but

who do not have a GED or the equival ent and who do not spend forty (40) hours

per week in approved work activities, shall be given an option of

participating in education directly related to enploynent or a GED programin

accordance with the recipient s personal responsibility agreenent.

(c) Each state agency and each entity that contracts to provide

services for a state agency shall establish recruitnment and hiring goals which

shall target ten percent (10% of all jobs requiring a high school diplonma or

less to be filled with TEA or food stanp recipients. A question concerning

recei pt of TEA benefits or food stanps may be added to the state enpl oynent

application for purposes of targeting these applicants. Each agency shal

report to the TEA Program Advi sory Council and the independent eval uator the

nunber of TEA recipients enployed by the state agency and the contract service

provider in conparison to the established goal

(d)(1) The department shall require participation in approved work

activities to the maxi num extent possible, subject to federal and state

funding. |If funds are projected to be insufficient to support full-time work

activities by all TEA programrecipients who are required to participate in

work activities, the departnent shall screen recipients and assignh priority in

accordance with the TEA i npl ementati on pl an.

(2) In accordance with the TEA i npl enmentation plan, the

department may linmit a recipient s weekly work requirenment to the nini num

required to neet federal work activity requirenments and may devel op screening

and prioritization procedures within enploynent opportunity districts or

within counties based on the allocation of resources, the availability of

comunity resources, or the work activity needs of the enploynment opportunity

district or county.

(e)(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), an adult in a famly receiving

assi stance under TEA may fill a vacant enploynent position in order to engage

in a work activity described in subsection (a).

(2) No adult in a work activity described in subsection (a) which

is funded, in whole or in part, by funds provided by the federal governnent

shall be enpl oyed or assigned:

(A) Wien any other individual is on layoff fromthe sane or

0121971428.jjd056

23



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: H2/7/97 S3/24/97 HB 1295

any substantially equival ent job; or

(B) If the enployer has term nated the enpl oynent of any

regul ar enpl oyee or otherw se caused an involuntary reduction in its workforce

in order to fill the vacancy so created with an adult described in

subpar agraph (1).

(3) The Enploynent Security Departnment shall establish and

mai ntain a grievance procedure for resolving conplaints of alleged violations

of subparagraph (2).

(4) Nothing in this subsection shall preenpt or supersede any

provi sion of state or local |aw that provides greater protection for enpl oyees

from di spl acenent.

(f) The departnment shall establish criteria to exenpt or tenporarily

defer the foll owing persons fromany work activity requirenment:

(1) an individual required to care for a recipient child until the

child reaches the maxi num age specified by regulation, not to exceed twelve

(12) nonths of age;

(2) an individual who is nmedically incapacitated or who possesses

a disability that precludes an individual fromworking at avail abl e

enpl oyment ;

(3) a woman in the third trinester of pregnancy;

(4) an individual who must remain in the home to care for a

resident famly nmenmber who is seriously ill or incapacitated;

(5) a minor parent |less than eighteen (18) years old who resides

in the hone of a parent or in an approved adult-supervised setting and who

participates in full-time education or training;

(6) a teen parent/head of household under the age of twenty (20)

who nmmi ntains satisfactory attendance as a full-tinme student at a secondary

school ;

(7) an individual for whom support services necessary to engage in

a work activity are not avail abl e;

(8) an individual who, as deternined by a departnent case

manager, is unable to participate in work activities due directly to the

i medi ate effects of donmestic violence. All case manager deterni nati ons nmade

under this subsection shall be reviewed by a supervisor within five (5) days

of such determ nation;

(9) an individual unable to participate in a work activity due to
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extraordi nary circunstances."

SECTI ON 10. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-403 is anended to read as

fol | ows:
"20-76-403. Application generally - Fraud.

(a) Appli-cati-on—for—a ance oran

—{3) The application for assistance shall contain a statenent of the

anount of both real and personal property in which the applicant has an

interest and of all earned and unearned i ncome which he may have at the tine

of the filing of the application, and such other information as my be
requi red by the dinvision departnent.

(b)

art— 1141 frepealed}l Any assistance grant inproperly paid as—a+result of
this fraud shall be recoverable by the state as a debt due the state and, if

applicable, the recipient shall be prosecuted under theft of public benefits,
6 5-36-202.

(c)(1) Al assistance provided under this chapter shall be reconsidered

by the departnent as frequently as the departnment deenms necessary. The amount

of assistance may be entirely withdrawn by the departnent if the departnent is

advi sed that the recipient's circunstances have altered sufficiently to

warrant such action.

(2) \Woever shall withhold information in a periodic

reconsi deration that may result in a recipient's assistance bei ng changed or

wi t hdrawn shall be guilty of fraud. Any noney paid after information has been

wi t hhel d shall be recoverable as a debt due the state.
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(d) The departnment shall forthwith close any recipient Hs open case

upon a judicial or administrative determ nation that the individual recipient

has commtted fraud in order to receive TEA benefits. The case shall remain

cl osed and the recipient shall remain ineligible until all indebtedness to the

department is repaid with interest.”

SECTI ON 11. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-404 is anmended to read as

foll ows:

"20-76-404. —Application - Physically disabled persons— Durati on of

Assi stance - Extended Support Services.

(a) Beginning, July 1, 1998, the departnment shall not provide financial

assistance to a famly that includes an adult recipient who has received

fi nanci al assistance for nore than twenty-four (24) nonths, except as provided

in subsection (c) of this section. The nunber of nonths need not be

consecutive and shall include the tinme a recipient receives financial

assi stance from another state. The departnment may by regul ati on establish

other limtations on the receipt of financial assistance not inconsistent with

state or federal |aw.

(b) The departnent shall certify to the Governor and the House and

Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Welfare and Labor when the support

services necessary for TEA recipients to obtain enployment or participate in

al l owabl e work activities are available. The department may certify subsets

of TEA recipients, including, but not linmted to, TEA recipients in a certain

geographi cal area or enploynment opportunity district, or TEA recipients with a

hi gh school diploma or GE.D. Prior to inplenmenting the twenty-four (24)

month cunmulative Iinmt on financial assistance, the departnment shall notify

TEA recipients by direct mail or contact and by other neans reasonably
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calculated to reach to current and potential TEA recipients, including but not

limted to, the posting of notices in county offices.

(c) The departnent shall establish criteria to exenpt or tenporarily

defer the foll owing persons fromthe twenty-four (24) nmonth cunulative limt

on financial assistance:

(1) an individual, as deternm ned by a departnent case nanager

who cooperated and participated in activities, but was unable to obtain

enpl oyment because of extraordinary circunstances or barriers beyond his or

her control

(2) child-only cases;

(3) an individual unable to obtain enploynent because of the |ack

of support services necessary to overcone barriers to enpl oynent;

(4) a parent or caregiver over sixty (60) years of age;

(5) a parent or caregiver who is caring for a disabled child

relative or disabled adult relative, based upon criteria set forth in the

department s regul ati ons;

(6) a disabled parent or caregiver, based upon criteria set forth

in the departnent s regul ati ons;

(7) a parent less than eighteen (18) years old who resides in the

home of a parent or in an approved adult-supervised setting, and who

participates in full-time education or training;

(8) an individual, who as deternined by a departnent case

manager, is unable to obtain enploynment due directly to the effects of

donmestic violence. All case manager determ nations made under this subsection

shall be reviewed by a supervisor within five (5) days of such deternination

(9) other individuals as deternmined by the departnent, including,

but not limted to, a child when necessary to protect the child fromrisk of

negl ect, as defined by A C.A ¢ 12-12-503(6).

(d) A recipient who was eligible for Medicaid that | oses his or her

fi nanci al assi stance due to earni ngs whose i ncone renai ns bel ow one hundred

ei ghty-five percent (185% of the federal poverty level shall remain eligible

for transitional Medicaid and child care assi stance wi thout reapplication

during the i medi ately succeeding twelve (12) nonth period if private nedica

i nsurance is unavailable fromthe enployer. Twenty-four (24) additional nonths

of child care assistance shall be provided on a sliding fee scale or other

cost-sharing arrangenent as determ ned by the departnment.
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(1) The departnent shall deny Medicaid and child care assistance

during the twelve (12) nonth period for any nonth in which the recipients

fam |y does not include a dependent chil d.

(2) The departnent shall notify the recipient of transitiona

Medi caid and child care assistance when the recipient is notified of the

ternm nati on of cash assistance. The notice shall include a description of the

circunstances in which the transitional Medicaid and child care assi stance my

be term nated.

(e)(1) In order to assist current and former TEA recipients in

continuing training and upgrading skills, transitional education or training

may be provided to a recipient for up to one (1) years after the recipient is

no longer eligible to participate in the TEA program due to enpl oynent

ear ni ngs.

(2) Education or training resources available in the community at

no additional cost to the departnent shall be used whenever possible.

(3) Transitional education or training shall be

enpl oynment -rel ated, and nay include education or training to i nprove a

recipient s job skills in the recipient s existing area of enploynent or may

i ncl ude education or training to prepare a recipient for enploynent in another

occupati on.

(4) The departnent may enter into an agreement with an enpl oyer

to share the costs relating to upgrading the skills of recipients hired by the

enpl oyer.
(f) Oher extended support services nmay be available to recipients no

I onger eligible for financial assistance under TEA

(g) By January 1, 1998 the departnent, in conjunction with the

Departnent of Health, shall present a plan for the consideration of the

Governor and the House and Senate Conmittees on Public Health, Welfare and

Labor to monitor and protect the safety and well-being of the children within

a fam ly whose tenporary assistance is ternminated for any reason other than

the fam lys successful transition to econonic self-sufficiency. Such actions

may i nclude, but not necessarily be linited to, one (1) or nore in-hone visits

with such children within thirty (30) days of the term nation of such

tenporary assi stance."

SECTI ON 12. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-405 is anended to read as
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foll ows:

"20-76- 405. —Application-lnvestigation—Di version from Assi stance.

(a) Wen an applicant applies for enpl oyment assistance, the departnent

shall deternmine if the applicant is eligible to be diverted fromreceiving

enpl oyment assi stance. That deternination shall be based on an assessnent

conducted in conformty with regul ati ons pronul gated by the departnent.

(b) The departnent shall deternmine eligibility for diversion from

assi stance by considering whether, but for the diversion from assi stance, the

applicant woul d receive enpl oynent assistance. |f the departnment determ nes

that the applicant is eligible for diversion from assi stance and the recipi ent

agrees to the diversion, the department may provide a single | oan paynent of

up to the anpunt of financial assistance that the applicant could receive

during three nmonths if not diverted.

(c) An applicant may receive diversion | oan assi stance only once.

Recei pt of diversion | oan assistance shall be acconpanied by a witten

declaration by the recipient electing to forego TEA financial assistance for

one hundred (100) days as a condition of receiving the diversion |oan

assi st ance.

(d) A diversion fromassistance is in lieu of other services described

in this chapter."

SECTI ON 13. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-406 is anended to read as
foll ows:

"20-76-406.
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(a) The departnent may establish and nmaintain a program of public

assi stance as an alternative for individuals otherwi se eligible for TEA, who

havi ng engaged in TEA work activities for at |east six weeks, have fully

conplied with all provisions in the individual Hs personal responsibility

agreenent, but who are not engaged in work as defined in TEA | aws or

regul ati ons.

(b) No individual shall be eligible for alternative benefits unl ess

such person neets the mininumeligibility requirenents for TEA. The anobunt,

scope, and duration of alternative benefits shall not exceed benefits

avail abl e through TEA."

SECTI ON 14. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-407 is anended to read as
foll ows:

"20-76-407. —-Ampunt— M cro- | endi ng Program and | ndivi dual Devel opnent

Account s.

(a)(1l) The department will nake available a mcro-lending programto

| owi ncone entrepreneurs. For the purpose of this section, a | owincone

entrepreneur is one who is starting or expandi ng a busi ness and who neets the

eligibility criteria established by the departnment for the micro-I|ending
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program A nicro-lending programis one which provides training, technica

assi stance, and |loan funds to | owincone entrepreneurs to start or expand a

busi ness vent ure.

(2) In accordance with their personal responsibility agreenent,

| owi nconme entrepreneurs nmay escrow profits fromtheir business enterprise

whi ch are not reinvested into their business into an account which will be

placed in a mcro-lending programand not be counted against their public

assi stance benefits until they accumul ate an anmount to be determnined by the

department for the period they are eligible for the TEA program Under this

section, participating |lowincome entrepreneurs, who are otherwi se eligible

for TEA, shall not have their benefits reduced and shall not |ose any

transitional or extended support services available to them as TEA recipients

for the life of the escrow account.

(3) Under this section self-enploynment shall be considered an

al l owabl e work activity, if the individualss incone, divided by the nininmum

wage, equals at a mininmumtwenty (20) hours per week. To receive the

sel f-enpl oynment exenption outlined in this section, |owincone entrepreneurs

shall be enrolled in the TEA program and shall be enrolled in a mcro-|ending

program provi di ng entrepreneurship training, technical assistance, and peer

support.

(b)(1) The department shall establish an |Individual Devel opment Account

(1 DA) denpnstration project.

(2) In the selected communities for the denponstration project, TEA

reci pients nay deposit up to an amount deternined by the departnent in special

savi ngs accounts for career devel opment goals for post-secondary education of

thensel ves or their children, small business devel opnent, hone ownership

pur poses, or transportation needs. For the period the recipient is eligible

for the TEA program the Individual Devel opnent Account (IDA) shall not be

consi dered when conputing the asset linmit of the recipient when determning

the participant s eligibility for TEA or for food stanps, unless contrary to

federal |aw.

(3) To be eligible, |IDA denpnstration project participants shal

be a nenber of a group which neets twice a nmonth to nmake contributions into

their Individual Devel opnment Accounts (I1DAs) and receive support, training,

and techni cal assistance to ensure they secure and nmai ntain enploynent while

bui l di ng their Individual Devel opnment Account (IDA), and shall notify the
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department in advance of establishing such an account.

(4) For those TEA recipients who secure enpl oyment while

participating in this project, their |ndividual Devel opnent Accounts (| DAs)

may begin to be matched i mmedi ately. TEA recipients who are not enpl oyed

shall not receive matching fund donations into their |Individual Devel opnment

Accounts (I DAs). Matching funds may be secured from public and private funds.

Public funds utilized to provide such matching funds shall not include state

f unds.

(c) Federal funds received by the state pursuant to the Tenporary

Assi stance for Needy Famlies (TANF) program shall be avail able for prograns

under this section.

SECTI ON 15. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-408 is anended to read as
fol | ows:
"20-76-408. Appeal to Departnent of Human Servi ces.
(a) If an application for ap assistance grant—is not acted uponby the
ia division o he Department of Hounan Service Mthin a roacaonahl o

of this act— the applicant or recipient my appeal to the appropriate division
of the Department of Human Services departnent in the manner and form

prescribed by the appropriate—din 6R—0 he

department. The division departnment shall, upon receipt of the appeal, give
the applicant or recipient a reasonable notice of opportunity for a fair

hearing pursuant to the Arkansas Administrative Procedures Act, & 25-15-201

et seq.

SECTI ON 16. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-409 is anended to read as
foll ows:
"20-76-409. Generalrelief—Disqualification and Sancti on
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(a) Each individual applying for assistance under this chapter shal

state in witing during the application process whether the individual, or any

menber of the househol d of the individual has been found guilty of or pleaded

guilty or nolo contendere to a crinme described in subsection (b).

(b) No individual who has been found guilty of or has pleaded guilty or

nol o contendere to any state or federal offense classified as a felony by the

law of the jurisdiction involved, and which has as an el enent of the offense,

the distribution or manufacture of a controlled substance (as defined in
section 102(6) of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 802(6)) shall be

eligible for:

(1) assistance under any state program funded wholly or partially

under part A of title IV of the Social Security Act;

(2) assistance under any state program created by this chapter; or

(3) benefits under the food stanp program

(c)(1) The amount of the assistance otherwi se required to be provided

under TEA to the fanmily nmenbers of an individual made ineligible by this

section shall be reduced by the ampunt which woul d have ot herw se been made

avail able to the individual

(2) The anpunt of benefits otherwise required to be provided to a

househol d under the food stanp program shall be determ ned by considering the

i ndi vidual nade ineligible by this section not to be a nenber of such

househol d, except that the i ncome and resources of the individual shall be

consi dered to be income and resources of the househol d.

(d) dear notice of this section shall be provided in the persona
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responsi bility agreenent;

(e) This section shall not apply to findings of guilt or pleas of

guilty or nolo contendere for offenses occurring on or before July 1, 1997.

(f) In accordance with this section, the State of Arkansas opts out of

Section 115 of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996."

SECTI ON 17. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-410 is anended to read as

foll ows:

20-76-410. Dependent children Adninistrative Sanctions - TEA.
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(a) Areduction in financial assistance or case closure shall be inposed

in the follow ng situations:

(1) Individual fails w thout good cause to cooperate with the

O fice of Child Support Enforcenent;

(2) Individual refuses to accept enploynment w thout good cause;

(3) Individual quits enploynment wi thout good cause;

(4) Individual fails w thout good cause to conply with the

provi si ons of the Enpl oynent Pl an;

(5) Individual fails w thout good cause to conply with the

provi si ons of the Personal Responsibility Agreenent; or

(6) Individual flees prosecution or custody or confinenment

foll owing conviction or in violation of ternms or condition of parole, or

probati on.

(b) The Department may by regul ation define additional situations that

require sanction, establish additional sanctions, and provide for

adm ni strative disqualification.

(c)(1) |If a parent is sanctioned for nonconpliance with TEA program

requi renents, financial assistance for the child or children in a famly who

are under age sixteen (16) may be continued. The departnment shall devel op

procedures in such instances to ensure the well-being of the child or

children. Such procedures may include, but not be linted to, reduced

assi stance to the parent, designation of a protective payee, referral to the

Di vision of Children and Fanmily Services as a dependent-negl ect case, or any

ot her procedures necessary to protect the child or children fromrisk of

negl ect, as defined in A C.A ¢ 12-12-503(6).

(2) \When appropriate, protective payees may be designated by the

department and nmay i ncl ude:

(A) Arelative or other individual who is interested in or

concerned with the welfare of the child or children and agrees in witing to
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utilize the assistance in the best interests of the child or children;

(B) A nenber of the community affiliated with a religious,

comuni ty, nei ghborhood, or charitable organization who agrees in witing to

utilize the assistance in the best interests of the child or children; or

(C A volunteer or nmenmber of an organi zati on who agrees in

writing to utilize the assistance in the best interests of the child or

chi l dren.

(3) If it is in the best interest of the child or children, as

deternmined by the departnent, for the staff nmenber of a private agency, a

publi c agency, the department, or any other appropriate organi zation to serve

as a protective payee, such designation may be nade, except that a protective

payee must not be any individual involved in deternmining eligibility for

assistance for the famly, staff handling any fiscal pressures related to the

i ssuance of assistance, or |landlords, grocers, or vendors of goods, services,

or itens dealing directly with the recipient.

SECTI ON 18. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-411 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-411. Reporting requirenments for receivers of Aild to Families with
Dependent Children recipients of TEA benefits - Failure to appear for
pedi atrics screening and have children age-appropriately i mmuni zed.

Those citizens receiving benefits under the Aid to Famlies wth
Dependent Chil drenProgram TEA who fail to keep their appointments for

pedi atric screening at the local health office or who fail to have their child

or children age-appropriately i muni zed shall be required to appear in person

at the local health office the following nonth and each month thereafter to
receive their warrants until such tine as the appointnent is kept or unti

such tinme as the child or children are age-appropriately i nmunized."

SECTI ON 19. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-412 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-412. Abandonnment - Duties of Departnment of Human Services.

Whenever any person nmakes an application for A-dto Famlies with
Dependent Chil dren—assistance TEA benefits fromthe appropriate divisionof
the Departrent of Humen Services departnment and the application reveals that

the applicant or child or children was or were put in such needy circunstances
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as to require public assistance by reason of the fact that the spouse or child
or the illegitimate child was deserted or abandoned or left in destitute or
necessitant circunstances by willful neglect or refusal to provide for the
support or mai ntenance of the spouse or child by the child' s parents, then it
shall be the duty of the department to refer that applicant or child or
children to the Office of Child Support Enforcenent of the Revenue Division of
the Departnent of Finance and Administration, to attenpt to establish the
paternity of the child or children, if necessary, and secure support therefor

from any person who nmight owe the child or children a duty of support."

SECTI ON 20. Arkansas Code & 20-76-429 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"20-76-429. Receipt of additional property or income by assistance
reci pi ent.

(a) If at any tinme during the continuance of assistance grants—the
reci pi ent thereof becomes possessed of any property or incone in excess of the
anount stated in the application for the assistance grant, it shall be the

duty of the recipient imediately to notify the county office of the receipt

or possession of the property or inconme. Fhecounty officeafter

HumanServices—which The departnment may either cancel the assistance grant or

alter the amount thereof in accordance with the circunmstances.
(b) Any assistance grant paid after the recipient has cone into the
possessi on of the property or incone and in excess of his need shall be

recoverable by the state as a debt due the state.”

SECTION 21. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-432 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-432. Renoval to another county.

(a) Any recipient of an assistance grant who is noved, noves, or is
taken to another county in this state shall be required to notify the
appropriate division of the Department of Human Services of the renoval and

shall be entitled to nay, if otherwise eligible, receive assistance grants in

the county to which he has noved.
(b) The office of the county from which he has noved shall transfer al
necessary records relating to the recipient to the office of the county to

whi ch he has noved."
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SECTI ON 22. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-433 is anended to read as
foll ows:

"20-76-433. Records - Confidentiality.

(a) (1) Records identifying persons participating in prograns

adm ni stered by the departnent may be di sclosed only as expressly authorized

by | aw or regulation creating or inplenenting such prograns. The rul e- maki ng

power of the a

departnment shall include the power to establish and enforce reasonable rules
and regul ati ons governing the custody, use, and preservation of the records,
papers, files, and departnmental conmunicati ons—of the state divisionand

(2) The various executive departnents and agencies of the state

shall exchange i nformati on as necessary for each departnment and agency to

acconpli sh objectives and fulfill obligations created or inposed by federal or

state law. Information received pursuant to this chapter shall be nmintained

by persons with a business need to access such information and shall be

further disclosed only in accordance with any confidentiality provisions

applicable to the departnent or agency originating the information. The

vari ous executive departnments and agencies of the state shall execute

operating agreenments to facilitate the exchanges of information authorized by

this chapter.

(b) It shall be unlawful, except for purposes directly connected with
the adm ni stration of general public assistance, aldto the blind—or aidto
dependentchildren and in accordance with the rules and regul ati ons of the
division departnent, for any person or persons to solicit, disclose, receive,
make use of, or to authorize, knowingly permt, participate in, or acquiesce
in the use of any list of or names of or any information concerning persons
applying for or receiving assistance directly or indirectly derived fromthe
records, papers, files, or communications of the state or county or
subdivisionsor agenciesthereof departnment, or acquired in the course of the

performance of official duties.
(c) Any person violating the provisions of this section, or any rules

promul gat ed under the power hereof, shall, upon conviction, be deermed guilty
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of a m sdermeanor and subject to a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars
($25.00) nor nore than one hundred dollars ($100) or confined in the county
jail for not less than ten (10) nor nore than sixty (60) days, or subjected to

both a fine and jail sentence.”

SECTI ON 23. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-434 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-434. Mintenance of list of recipients.

(a)H)- In order to ensure that the needy citizens of the State of
Arkansas are receiving all benefits to which they may be entitled, the
depart ment shal
maintain a |ist of all recipients of state assistance reflecting each
recipient's income, social security nunber, and the prograns in which the
recipient is participating.
—2¥(b) The information required for the list shall be obtained fromthe
recipient's records and such other sources necessary to ensure accuracy and
conpl et eness.
——3)(c) The recipient shall be provided a release formto sign in order
to obtain the required information. Failure to sign the rel ease form shal
result in ternmination of the recipient fromthe program of assistance until a

review can be made of the eligibility of the recipient by the appropriate
divisionof the Department of Human Services departnment from public records

SECTI ON 24. Arkansas Code Annotated & 20-76-435 is anended to read as

foll ows:

"20-76-435. Right of anmendnent or repeal— No Entitlenment to Assistance.

(a) This chapter shall not be interpreted to entitle any individual or

famly to assistance under any program created, inplenmented, or funded under

or pursuant to this chapter.

(b) Al assistance granted provided under this ast chapter shall be
deemed to be granted and to be held subject to the provisions of any amendi ng

or repealing act that nay hereafter be passed, and no recipient shall have any
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claimfor conpensation, or otherw se, by reason of his assistance being

affected in any way by any anendi ng or repealing act."

SECTI ON 25. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 20-76-436 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"20-76-436. Recovery of benefits fromrecipients' estates.

Federal or state benefits in cash or in kind, including, but not linmted

to, Medicaid, Aid to Fam lies with Dependent Children, Transitional Enploynment

Assi stance, and food stanps distributed or paid by the Departnment of Human
Services, as well as charges levied by the Departnent of Human Services for
services rendered, shall, upon the death of the recipient, constitute a debt
to be paid. The Department of Human Services may nmeke a cl ai m agai nst the
estate of a deceased recipient for the amount of any benefits distributed or

pai d, or charges levied, by the Departnent of Human Services."

SECTI ON 26. Subchapter 4 of Chapter 76 of Title 20 is amended by addi ng
the foll owi ng new sections:

"20-76-437. Reporting - TEA

The Departnent of Human Services, the Enployment Security Division, the

Departnent of Health, the Department of Education, the Departnment of Higher

Educati on, the Arkansas Devel opnent Fi nance Authority, the Arkansas |ndustri al

Devel opmrent Conmmi ssi on, the Arkansas Hi ghway and Transportati on Departnment

shall report quarterly to the House and Senate Conmittees on Public Health,

Wel fare and Labor regarding the provision of services to TEA recipients."”

SECTI ON 27. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 5-55-204 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"5-55-204. Penalties for food stanp trafficking.

In addition to the penalties set forth in this chapter, any recipient of
food stanps found guilty of a violation set forth in this chapter shall be
ineligible for further participation in the food stanp program as foll ows:

(1) For a period of six<{8)ymnths one (1) year, upon the first

occasi on of any offense;

(2) For a period of ope {1y year two (2) years, upon the second
occasi on of any offense; and

(3) Permanently, upon the third occasion of any offense.”
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SECTI ON 28. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 5-36-205 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"5-36-205. Ineligibility for prograns.

In addition to the penalties set forth in this chapter

(1) Except as set forth in (5) below, any Aay recipient of food stanps

who pleads guilty or nolo contendere to, or is found guilty of, a violation
set forth in this subchapter shall be ineligible for further participation in
the food stanp program as follows:

(A) For a period of six<{8)ymnths one (1) year upon the first

occasi on of an offense pertaining to the receipt of food stanps;

(B) For a period of ope {1y year two (2) years upon the second
occasion of an offense pertaining to the receipt of food stanps; and

(C Permanently upon the third occasion of an offense pertaining
to the recei pt of food stanps;

(2) Any recipient of Aildto Famlies wth Dependent Children

Transi tional Enpl oyment Assistance who pleads guilty or nolo contendere to, or

is found guilty of, a violation set forth in this subchapter shall be

ineligible for further participation in the A-dto Famlies with Dependent
Children Transitional Enploynment Assistance program as foll ows:

(A) For a period of six<{8)ympnths one (1) year upon the first
occasion of an offense pertaining to the recei pt of Aildto Famlies with
Dependent Children Transitional Enpl oyment Assistance;

(B) For a period of ope {1y year two (2) years upon the second
occasion of an offense pertaining to the recei pt of Aildto Famlies with

Dependent Children Transitional Enpl oynent Assistance; and

(C Permanently upon the third occasion of an offense pertaining

to the recei pt of Aldto Famlies with Dependent Children Transitiona
Enpl oynent Assi st ance;

(3) Any recipient of benefits under the Special Supplenental Food
Program for Wonen, Infants and Children who pleads guilty or nol o contendere
to, or is found guilty of, a violation set forth in this subchapter may be
ineligible for further participation in the Special Supplenmental Food Program
for Wonen, Infants and Children for up to three (3) nonths; and

(4) Any recipient of Supplenental Security Income who pleads guilty or

nol o contendere to, or is found guilty of, a violation set forth in this
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subchapter shall be ineligible for further participation in the Suppl enental
Security Income program as follows:

(A) For a period of six<{8)ymnths one (1) year upon the first
occasion of an offense pertaining to the receipt of Supplenmental Security
I ncone;

(B) For a period of ope {1y year two (2) years upon the second
occasion of an offense pertaining to the receipt of Supplenmental Security

I ncome; and
(C Permanently upon the third occasion of an offense pertaining
to the recei pt of Supplemental Security |ncone.

(5) An individual shall be ineligible to participate in the food stanp

program as a nenber of any household for a ten (10) year period if the

i ndi vidual is found by the departnment to have nade, or is found guilty of or

pl eads guilty or nolo contendere to having made, a fraudul ent statenent or

representation with respect to the identity or place of residence of the

i ndividual in order to receive multiple benefits simultaneously."

SECTION 29. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent

nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmission shall incorporate the sanme in the Code.
SECTION 30. |If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect

ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 31. Arkansas Code Annotated 6% 20-76-203; 20-76-413; 20-76-414
20-76-415; 20-76-416; 20-76-417; 20-76-424; 20-76-425; 20-76-426; 20-76-427;
20-76-428; and 20-76-430; are repeal ed.
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SECTION 32. Al other laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act

are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 33. EMERGENCY. It is found and deternined by the Genera

Assenbly of the State of Arkansas that the United States Congress has anended

the laws pertaining to certain federally funded public assistance prograns;

that these programs are crucial to the life and health of many needy citizens

of the State of Arkansas who otherwise will be unable to obtain food,

clothing, shelter, or nedical care; that federal |aw nmandates parti ci pating

states to i npl ement new public assistance progranms on or before July 1, 1997,

or forfeit federal funding necessary for such progranms; that this act so

provi des. Therefore, an energency is declared to exist and this act being

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, shal

be in full force and effect on July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Rep. Flanigan, et a

APPROVED: 4- 03- 97
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